Fracture energy and softening behavior of high-strength concrete
G. Appa Rao*, B.K. Raghu Prasad
Department of Civil Engineering, Indian Institute of Science, Bangalore 560 012, India
Received 20 September 2000; accepted 20 August 2001
Abstract
An experimental investigation on the fracture properties of high-strength concrete (HSC) is reported. Three-point bend beam specimens of
size 100� 100� 500 mm were used as per RILEM-FMC 50 recommendations. The influence of maximum size of coarse aggregate on
fracture energy, fracture toughness, and characteristic length of concrete has been studied. The compressive strength of concrete ranged

(kg/m3)
Sand
(kg/m3)
Coarse
aggregate
(kg/m3)
Super
plasticizer
(l/m3)
Water
content
(l/m3)
Water-to-
binder
ratio
HPC-4.75 4.75 450 00.00 700 900 5.00 146 0.325
HPC-6.3 6.30 450 00.00 700 900 5.00 146 0.325
HPC-12.5 12.50 450 00.00 700 900 5.00 146 0.325
HPC-20 20.00 450 00.00 700 900 5.00 146 0.325
HSFC-4.75 4.75 405 45.00 700 900 5.00 146 0.325
HSFC-6.3 6.30 405 45.00 700 900 5.00 146 0.325
HSFC-12.5 12.50 405 45.00 700 900 5.00 146 0.325
HSFC-20 20.00 405 45.00 700 900 5.00 146 0.325
Mix proportions: binder/water/fly ash/coarse aggregate = 1:0.325:1.56:2.00.
G.A. Rao, B.K.R. Prasad / Cement and Concrete Research 32 (2002) 247–252248
concrete with silica fume. As observed in Table 2, the
fracture energy increases as the maximum size of coarse